
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Room C, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Twelves (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Bryant 

Councillor Cowell (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Vacancy - Conservative 

 

Councillor Harvey 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Long 

Vacancy - Conservative 

 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 5 and 11 October 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Draft Key Performance Indicators for the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Strategy 

(Pages 13 - 19) 

 To review the Draft Key Performance Indicators for the Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Strategy. 
 
(Note: the Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Board and key partners have been invited to the 
meeting for this item.) 
 

6.   Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 (To Follow) 
 To consider the submitted budget monitoring report for Quarter 2 

2023/2024 and make recommendations to the Cabinet/Council. 
 



 

7.   Safer Communities Torbay Annual Review (Pages 20 - 53) 
 1. Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence: To receive an 

update on key developments, delivery and plans. 
 

Presented by: Shirley Beauchamp, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Commissioning and Strategy Lead, Torbay 
Council and Collette Eaton Harris, Interpersonal Trauma & 
Violence Lead, NHS Devon. 

 
2. Torbay Combating Drugs Partnership: To review progress 

1 year in. 
 

Presented by: Bruce Bell, Director of Public Health, Torbay 
Council. 
 

3. Operation Loki: To receive an update on the impact, 
learning and next steps. 

 
Presented by: David Hammond and Hayley Costar, Devon 
and Cornwall Police. 
 

4. Anti-social Behaviour: To consider the local picture, 
development and delivery. 

 
Presented by: David Parsons – Strategic Lead for 
Community Protection, Torbay Council and Victoria 
McGeough, Partnership Lead Manager, Torbay Council. 
 

5. Other key areas of work: To receive an update on Prevent 
and Modern Slavery. 

 
Presented by: Victoria McGeough, Partnership Lead 
Manager, Torbay Council. 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

5 October 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Twelves (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Cowell (Vice-Chair), Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Harvey, Hutchings, 
Joyce, Barbara Lewis and Maddison 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Bye, Fellows, Chris Lewis, Long, Penny and 

Tranter) 
 

 
19. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 September 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

20. South West Water Spotlight Review  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board undertook a spotlight review on issues of concern 
regarding services provided by South West Water (SWW) and to see how the Council 
could work together with SWW to improve outcomes and communication for the 
residents of Torbay and examined the written responses to initial key lines of enquiry 
and supporting documents (full details of which can be found at 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=218&MId=
25724&Ver=4): 
 

 South West Water Spotlight Review Key Lines of Enquiry and responses; 

 Representations from members of the public to South West Water; 

 Officer question to South West Water; 

 South West EPA data report 2022; and 

 Presentation from South West Water. 
 
The Board heard evidence from the following: 
 

 Helen Dobby (Director of Wastewater Services, Reco
[...]
 Scrutiny Board informed of the outcome of the investigations into 
Brokenbury Quarry; and 

 
9. that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to write to the 

Environment Agency and SWW on behalf of the Board to request a written 
response to the outstanding questions raised at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 8



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 October 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Twelves (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell (Vice-Chair), Douglas-Dunbar, Harvey, Hutchings, Law, 
Barbara Lewis and Maddison 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Steve Darling, Chris Lewis, Long, Penny, David Thomas 

and Tyerman) 
 

 
21. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tranter, who was represented 
by Councillor David Thomas. 
 

22. Communications  
 
Further to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 6 September 2023 
Councillor David Thomas gave a formal public apology to Councillor Cowell in 
connection with incorrect reference to meetings of the Cabinet on Climate Emergency 
being abandoned which were later confirmed to have been adjourned but concluded. 
 

23. Community and Corporate Plan  
 
As part of the consultation, the Board considered the Cabinet’s draft Community and 
Corporate Plan which was due to be approved at the Council meeting on 7 December 
2023.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Thomas, and the Director of 
Corporate Services, Matthew Fairclough-Kay attended the meeting to respond to 
points raised by the Board.   
 
Members noted that a Council Business Plan would sit beneath the Community and 
Corporate Plan showing how the Council would deliver the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan.  This was due to go to Cabinet on 5 December 2023 and the 
Board requested consideration of this document prior to approval by the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That subject to the following, the Cabinet be recommended to present the
[...]
ringing the TDA back in house have on delivery of the Capital 
Programme; 

 how can the Overview and Scrutiny Board fully consider the performance of delivery 
against the Capital Programme when the report does not provide details about many 
of the projects that were showing as amber and red; 

 what were the changes to Torquay Harbour Public Realm and what was the reason 
behind the preferred option; 

 what assurance could be given that there would be sufficient public communication 
and engagement on the preferred option for the Torquay Harbour Public Realm; 

 why had the Torquay Town Deal and Paignton Future High Streets not met since the 
Election; 

 how had the Community Board been engaged in the proposals for the Torquay 
Harbour Public Realm; 

 would the additional funding required to complete the Harbour View Hotel project be 
sufficient to ensure it is completed by Spring 2024; and 

 how would the Council ensure that lessons learned from the continued increasing 
costs for the Harbour View Hotel were taken into account for future projects. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that future Capital Projects reports include a summary for the projects showing 

amber and red and risks associated with any slippage and a sample of the 
layout for this to be provided in advance to Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to ensure that the expected information is contained; 

 
2. that the lessons learned report on Harbour View Hotel be presented to a future 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board; and 
 
3. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the proposal for the Director of 

Finance to use his delegated powers to authorise up to £540,000 to meet the 
additional costs to complete the Harbour View Hotel development and that 
these costs are met through capital reserves rather than borrowing with the 
final position reported as part of the revised Capital Investment Programme 
which will be submitted to Council in January 2024. 

 
25. Torbay Council Investment Portfolio - KPI Dashboard  

 
The Board considered and noted the submitted report which provided an update on 
the performance of the Council’s investment portfolio.  The Council had invested 
£212m between 2017 and 2019 which resulted in around £4m investment to the 
Council’s Revenue Budget each year.  Members noted the risks around the Asset 
Management Reserve closing balance of £3m and the notable events over the next 
five years which it was projected would require substantial draw down from the 
Reserve.  Members asked the following questions which were responded to by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor Tyerman: 
 
 were the figures gross or net; 

 what was the breakdown for the £13m gross; 

 how would the Council meet any shortfall if the Asset Management Reserve was not 
sufficient; 

 how was risk managed for the investment portfolio; 

 what consideration has been given to disposing of assets and what was the impact on 
the Revenue Budget of such proposals; 

 do we have a profile of voids and leases to know when they are due and how long the 
void periods were; 

 was there a matrix of value of properties and rental income; and 

 was there an opportunity to sell some of the assets and use the cheaper borrowing to 
drive economic development in Torbay. 

 
26. Armed Forces Covenant and Military Compensation Call-in of Cabinet Decision  

 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Cabinet in respect of the Notice of Motion - Armed Forces Covenant 
and Military Compensation.  The Call-in Promoter, Councillor Steve Darling, explained 
his reasons for call-in to the Board and the Leader of the Council, Councillor David 
Thomas responded (on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 
Services, Public Health and Inequalities). 
 

Page 11



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 

 

In his response the Leader of the Council gave assurance that the following wording 
would be included in the Housing Assistance Policy: 

 
“Due to the unique obligation and sacrifice of danger for serving and veteran 
military personnel, any lump sum payments received through military 
compensation as well as military war pension will be disregarded as part of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant means test. 
 
All other aspects of the means test conditions still apply where a client does not 
receive a passporting benefit.” 

 
Resolved: 
 
That no further action be taken in respect of the call-in. 
 

27. Prostate Cancer UK Campaign 'Boys need bins' Call-in of Cabinet Decision  
 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Cabinet in respect of the Notice of Motion - Prostate Cancer UK 
Campaign ‘Boys need bins’.  The Call-in Promoter, Councillor Long, explained his 
reasons for call-in to the Board and the Leader of the Council, Councillor David 
Thomas responded (on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 
Services, Public Health and Inequalities). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That no further action be taken in respect of the call-in. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 12



 

 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board    Date:  8 November 2023 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Draft Key Performance Indicators for the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

(SEND) Local Area Strategy  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Bye, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services. 

NancyMeehan@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 
 

The SEND inspection of Torbay’s Local Area Partnership took place in November 2021, the 
inspection report published in January 2022, requested that the Local Area develop a
[...]
right-time
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-and-ap-green-paper-responding-to-the-consultation/summary-of-the-send-review-right-support-right-place-right-time


 

2 
 

 Deliver in the right place at the right time - always asking ‘so what difference are we  
making in the life of this child or young person?’ 

 
This vision has been broken into five key priorities, which were chosen by our children, young 
people, their families and from colleagues across the Local Area Partnership: 
 
Our vision will be delivered through five priority areas: 
 
1)  SEND is everyone’s business – embedding our values through education, health and social 
care, changing culture and reforming our workforce 
 
2) Identify and act on children’s needs at the earliest opportunity, through valuing lived experience 
and expertise 
 
3) Understand the needs of our children, young people and families and make sure joint 
commissioning supports service delivery and we make best use of all resources 
 
4) Make sure that all early years providers and mainstream educational settings support an 
inclusive approach to education 
 
5) Improve transition planning for young people moving into adulthood 
 

3. Measuring our Progress with Key Performance Indicators 

Our Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been designed to measure our progress in this 

Strategy based on what our Children, Young People and Families will see. Of course, we will 

measure our progress through key datasets we hold but it is important to focus our KPIs on the 

tangible differences this Strategy will make for our families. 

 

Every six weeks a “BRAG” rating will be reviewed (Red, Amber, Green, Embedded) to indicate our 

progress on a measure. This will be based on evidence we have identified in each action plan. 

This evidence will be a mixture of both quantitative data (an example of which is summarised in 

Appendix 1) and qualitative data; based on feedback directly from our families gathered through 

our Parent Carer Forum, Newsletter and website analytics, Participation Survey, Children and 

Young People’s Panel and various other sources such as our roadshow and online events. 

 

The progress on each priority will be heard at our new SEND Project Board, where the five 

priorities make up the standing agenda items and will be submitted quarterly at the SEND 

Executive Board and the Children’s Continuous Improvement Board.  These updates will also be 

fed into the Written Statement of Action Monitoring Visits completed by the Department of 

Education on a quarterly basis. 

 

 

Page 14



 

3 
 

 

4. The Five Priorities and their Key Performance Indicators 

1) SEND is everyone’s business.   

This priority is focused upon ensuring our new Culture for SEND is embedded across the 

Partnership. Our pledge - Torbay Council 

In this priority our evidence will come from our Annual Participation Survey and regular feedback 

our Parent Carer Forum. We will measure data and feedback from our Local Offer websites. We 

will also be measuring the progress of our Pledge implementation across the partnership. 

What will Children, Young People and 
their families see?  

BRAG  Evidence  

 Children, young people, parents and 
carers will report increased confidence 
in their experiences.  

   

 Our annual participation survey will 
show evidence of year-on-year 
improvements, demonstrating a 
change in the lived experience of the 
system and professionals.  

   

 All partners will know the Local Offer 
and what the contribution of their 
service and other services should be.  

    

 Children, young people, parents and 
carers will know how to seek support 
and can navigate the system with 
greater understanding and ease.   

  
 

 

2) Identify and act on children’s needs at the earliest opportunity. 

This priority focuses upon identifying needs early so that prevent problems from occurring and 

prevent needs from escalating. In this priority valu
[...]
their families see?  

BRAG  Evidence  

 A dynamic and live Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) will 
support our commissioning, 
transformation and resource 
management.  

   

 Families will be able to access support 
earlier preventing problems from 
becoming worse and resulting in 
higher levels of need.  

   

 Families will be involved in the co-
design of new services and in the 
reshaping of resources.  

   

 Budgets across education, health and 
care will be understood by the local 

   

Page 16



 

5 
 

area to enable and inform the 
reshaping of resources.  

 There will be a reduction in the higher 
needs block spend.  

   

 

4) Make sure that all Early Years Providers and Mainstream Educational Settings 

support an inclusive approach to education. 

This priority is focused on the roll out of our new Graduated Response toolkits. These toolkits 

support inclusion in our educational settings - SEND Support and Provision – Graduated 

Response - Family Hub (torbayfamilyhub.org.uk).  

In this priority our evidence will come from feedback directly from children and young people 

through surveys and our panel.  Our attendance and exclusion data (appendix 1) will also support 

us to measure this area. 

What will Children, Young People and 
their families see?  

BRAG  Evidence  

 Children and young people with SEND 
will report that they feel supported and 
can trust the adults around them.  

   

 Children and young people with SEND 
will be taught predominately in 
mainstream education alongside their 
peers.  

   

 Children and young people with SEND 
will have high attendance rates.  

   

 Children and young people with SEND 
will have reduced suspensions and 
exclusions year on year.   

   

 Provision across the education system 
will demonstrate a greater inclusive 
practice, equality of opportunity and 
consistency.   

   

 

5) Improve transition planning for young people moving into adulthood. 

This priority is focuse
[...]
 led by Community Safety Partnerships. 

5.2 Torbay DHRs: 

The status of Torbay DHRs are as follows: 

 1 DHR has just been agreed for publication by the Home Office. 

 2 DHRs are nearing conclusion. 

 1 DHR is in progress. 

Of these DHRs 1 related to a homicide and 3 to suicide. 

This increase in DHRs where the death occurred through suicide is being seen nationally.  

Moving forward in Torbay where a DHR is linked to suicide, public health will become part of 

the partnership to ensure that any identified learning can be used to assist the local work in 

relation to suicide prevention.  

Nationally there is a significant increase in DHR referrals. Although this has not been seen in 

Torbay at the point of writing, it has been seen in Plymouth, Devon and Cornwall and so we 

are aware we could see an increase moving forward. 

Due to the increasing numbers and complexity of DHRs across Devon and Cornwall, DHR 

leads from Torbay, Devon, Cornwall and Plymouth now meet on a bi-monthly basis to share 

learning, discuss themes and to support a co-ordinated system wide response to approach 

and learning from DHRs.  

Page 52



 

Page 9 of 9 
Author: Victoria McGeough, Safer Communities Partnership Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/10/2023 Overview and Scrutiny Board

	5 Draft Key Performance Indicators for the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Strategy
	7 Safer Communities Torbay Annual Review
	Domestic Violence and Sexual Abuse powerpoint presentation
	Slide 1: “Breaking the Chain”  Torbay Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 
	Slide 2: Development of the Strategy 
	Slide 3: Headline Review Findings
	Slide 4: The Five Pillars
	Slide 5: The  Objectives 
	Slide 6: Co-Producing the Delivery Plan 
	Slide 7: Outcomes
	Slide 8: Domestic Abuse Act 2021  Safe Accommodation Duty 
	Slide 9: How we are meeting the Safe Accommodation duty
	Slide 10: Collette Eaton-Harris Interpersonal Trauma & Violence Lead,  NHS Devon and Chair of MARAC Steering Group 
	Slide 11: MARAC Action Plan 
	Slide 12: Improving the System Response – Health 
	Slide 13: Domestic Abuse: a health issue

	Report Torbay Drug and Alcohol Partnership
	Police and Crime - ASB and Operation Loki report
	Overview Report for Safer Torbay (Torbay’s Community Safety Partnership)




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

8 November 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Twelves (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell (Vice-Chair), Douglas-Dunbar, Harvey, Long, Barbara Lewis, 
Jacqueline Thomas and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis, Maddison, David Thomas and 

Tyerman) 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Barbara Lewis, 
Brook, Jackie Thomas and Tolchard in place of Councillors Hutchings, Bryant and the 
two Conservative vacancies. 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member for Adult and 
Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities - Councillor Tranter, who was 
represented by the Leader of the Council – Councillor David Thomas. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 5 and 10 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

30. Draft Key Performance Indicators for the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) Local Area Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Bye, Director of Children’s 
Services, Nancy Meehan, Head of Service Inclusion & SEND and Learning Disability, 
Hannah Spencer, Divisional Director of Safeguarding, Becky Thompson and Lead 
Officer from NHS Devon (Integrated Care Board), Susan Masters provided an update 
on the development of the Key Performance Indicators (Key PIs) for the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area Strategy which were being 
developed across the partnership with parents, carers and young people.  The vision 
for improvements to SEND was set out through the following five priority areas: 
 
1. SEND is everyone’s business – embedding our values through education, 

health and social care, changing culture and reforming our workforce; 
 
2. Identify and act on children’s needs at the earliest opportunity, through valuing 

lived experience and expertise; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

 

3. Understand the needs of our children, young people and families and make 
sure joint commissioning supports service delivery and we make best use of all 
resources; 

 
4. Make sure that all early years providers and mainstream educational settings 

support an inclusive approach to education; and 
 
5. Improve transition planning for young people moving into adulthood. 
 
The Board discussed the initial proposed measures for each priority area as set out in 
the submitted report and asked the following questions: 
 

 what does preparing for adulthood look like; 

 do schools share good practice on reducing exclusions and suspensions; 

 was there a good response from the training offered to teaching staff and 
assistants regarding SEND; 

 how was post 16 education and transition managed; 

 how does the Integrated Children’s Services communicate with potential 
employers about support they may receive and need to give to help employ 
people with SEND; 

 what can we do as an Integrated Children’s Services to support employers 
more to increase the number of people with SEND to secure suitable 
employment and receive the support they need; 

 was Torbay’s Integrated Children’s Services and the approach to co-designing 
and co-producing solutions unique; 

 how does the Integrated Children’s Services ensure that good practice was 
maintained and succession planned to ensure that it continues to improve year 
on year; 

 how does the dashboard link to the vision and Key Performance Indicators 
(reassurance was given that the full complex dashboard was monitored weekly 
to ensure that any issues were promptly addressed, this also fed into reports to 
Government and delivery of the Safety Valve); 

 how frequently were we monitored on the Local Area Strategy; 

 how were early years providers being picked up in the Key PIs to ensure that 
they understand about the help available and know how and when to report 
concerns; 

 was it proposed for a Key PI around consistency of staffing, this was an area of 
concern which causes parents and families a lot of anxiety if they have to keep 
forming relationships with new support staff; 

 the report covered children from 0 years old to 25 years old, what percentage 
of children and young people have SEND; and 

 how many young adults were leaving being cared for to move into independent 
living. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to work with SEND Partners to 
ensure that the key performance indicators include measures: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

 

 relating to early years teachers and providers, especially within the private 
sector, to ensure that they are aware of the support available and how to report 
any concerns regarding SEND and are signposting parents, carers and family 
members to the relevant support;  

 to try to reduce the number of changes of support worker, social worker or key 
contacts to increase consistency and reduce anxiety of change; 

 to raise awareness of the Tell Us Once App; and 

 to increase the number of employers who are aware of the support available to 
help them employ young people with SEND and also raise awareness to 
employees of the support that is available and can be put in place to help them 
secure employment. 

 
31. Budget Monitoring Quarter 2  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor 
Tyerman, the Director of Finance, Malcolm Coe and the Deputy Director of Finance, 
Ian Rowswell outlined the submitted budget monitoring report which provided a high 
level summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital expenditure for the 
2023/2024 financial year.  The report was based on figures as at the end of Quarter 2 
which predicated a £1.3m overspend, a £200k reduction on the forecast made at 
Quarter 1.  Work would continue throughout the year to manage a break even position 
by the end of the financial year.   
 
The Board raised the following points: 
 

 what would the length of the loan for St Kildas be; 

 would St Kildas impact on assisting people with move on accommodation; 

 does St Kildas have an impact on wider Council budgets; 

 what was the reason for the report not including much detail about the capital 
budget and the approved capital projects; 

 were the Collection Fund figures worse for people in receipt of Council Tax 
Support; 

 did the significant delays in updating changes to people’s Council Tax accounts 
impact on Collection Fund levels; 

 what progress had been made in reducing the time to update changes to 
Council Tax accounts; 

 it would be helpful to see the change from the previous Quarter in future 
reports; 

 how much was the proposed contribution from the Council to Shoalstone Pool; 

 what was the general feel that the Council would have a balanced budget by 
the end of the financial year; 

 the report states that 26 properties for temporary accommodation had been 
purchased with 21 occupied, what was the situation regarding the other 5 (it 
was noted that 29 properties had now been purchased); and 

 what happens to the families who were housed in the new temporary 
accommodation properties to enable them to move into permanent 
accommodation. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

 

The Board noted the Council’s forecasted revenue outturn position and mitigating 
action identified in the submitted report and the new capital schemes.  However, 
whilst recognising works were ongoing to amend the Capital Programme Members felt 
due to a lack of detailed information that they were unable to fully scrutinise the capital 
budget at this current time. 
 
(Note:  Councillors Bye, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Maddison and Tyerman left after 
discussion of this item.) 
 

32. Safer Communities Torbay Annual Review  
 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence: 
 
Shirley Beauchamp, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioning and 
Strategy Lead, Torbay Council and Collette Eaton Harris, Interpersonal Trauma & 
Violence Lead, NHS Devon provided an update on domestic abuse and sexual 
violence and responded to the following questions: 
 

 how were officers reaching out to the LGBTQ+ community to engage with them 
on work on domestic abuse and sexual violence; 

 it was taking longer to house people from safer accommodation to permanent 
accommodation, what was the timescale for this; 

 were officers talking to the safeguarding teams to encourage them to be more 
diligent to identify domestic abuse and sexual violence rather than 
safeguarding issues; 

 what provision was there for victims not to face their perpetrators in court; 

 was 22 properties for safe accommodation sufficient; 

 what action was being taken to raise awareness of sexual violence and 
appropriate behaviours for children and young people; 

 how can we reach those people who do not have access to social media to 
raise awareness and encourage reporting; and 

 do we work with other authorities to move people out of area or take people 
from out of area so that they can be further away from their perpetrators. 

 
Torbay Combatting Drugs Partnership: 
 
Bruce Bell, Consultant in Public Health provided an overview of Torbay’s Combatting 
Drugs Partnership which was locally titled Torbay Drug and Alcohol Partnership 
(TDAP) and responded to the following questions: 
 

 the paper focuses mainly on drugs, how was alcohol being included; 

 what was being done about the smell of some drugs around Torbay, especially 
in our town centres; 

 once drug dependency had been identified there was a need for support, was 
Torbay following other areas using alternative drugs to treat dependency; 

 what support was there around drugs in prisons and the impact on repeat 
offending; and 

 had there been a shift in the type of drugs being used. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

 

 
Operation Loki and Safer Streets: 
 
David Hammond and Hayley Costar, Devon and Cornwall Police provided an update 
on Operation Loki and Dave Parsons, Strategic Lead for Community Protection 
outlined the Safer Streets project and responded to the following questions: 
 

 there seemed to be an increase in antisemitic graffiti in the Bay was this being 
done by a small group of people and has there been any outreach to the 
Muslim community; 

 does the funding for CCTV include money for staffing behind the scenes; 

 Police do not always attend Community Partnership meetings, how do 
Councillors ensure that community based issues were being addressed by the 
Police and that you have the resources to support our communities in their 
homes; and 

 what can Councillors do to help the Police and how can we get the messages 
out to the community. 

 
Members acknowledged the importance of community intelligence and getting 
information to the Police and encouraging members of the public to report information 
online, or by calling the Police or reporting to Crimestoppers.  This was then used by 
the Police to prioritise their responses but they were not always able to respond back 
to individuals but did use the information to look at patterns of crime and disorder. 
 
Antisocial Behaviour and Key Areas of Work 
 
Victoria McGeough, Partnership Lead Manager outlined her submitted report on 
antisocial behaviour and other key areas of work, this included:  Prevent and Channel; 
Modern Slavery; serious violence; youth antisocial behaviour and Domestic Homicide 
Reviews and responded to the following questions: 
 

 how big a problem was modern slavery in Torbay compared to other areas; 

 Ward Councillors were not aware of the work in Foxhole regarding youth 
antisocial behaviour, how can we ensure that Ward Councillors are informed of 
projects in their communities; and 

 has there been a pattern identified nationally on the increase of Domestic 
Homicide Reviews. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that an update on Safe Accommodation Needs Assessment be included in the 

next Safer Communities Annual Review and the revised Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Strategy be presented to a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board; 

 
2. that an update on the Torbay Drugs and Alcohol Partnership (TDAP) be 

included in the next Safer Communities Annual Review and that this includes 
the TDAP performance dashboard; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 

 

3. that the Consultant in Public Health be requested to circulate a written update 
on the drug trial to the Board in six months time to see the effectiveness of the 
trial; 

 
4. that Councillors consider areas to introduce Crimestoppers in their 

communities where they feel this would be beneficial;  
 
5. that a copy of the letter on different ways of reporting be shared with 

Councillors so that they can share this with their communities; and 
 
6.  that Partners be requested to ensure that Ward Councillors are kept informed 

of work taking place in their communities so that they can raise awareness and 
engage with these projects. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


